(6,464)   -   -

Short-term Trade Payables   (7,249,729)

(172,496)   (20,479)

(20)

Net Foreign Currency Position   155,091,924   3,582,116   166,726   42,199,496
Monetary Items Net Foreign Exchange
Asset(Liability)   151,350,095   3,482,066   166,726   10,612,442

Export   106,763,059  2,454,070   -   213,686

(*) Amounts are determined on the basis of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (TL) as of June 30,2025.

Foreign Exchange Sensitiveness Analysis

The table below demonstrates the group’s sensitivity to the 10% increase and decrease in USD, Euro and other
currencies. Whereas the 10% rate is the rate used during the reporting of the exchange risk to senior executives,
and the said rate states the potential change the management expects to see in the exchange rate. Sensitivity
analysis only covers the foreign currency monetary items at the end of year and shows the influences of 10%
exchange rate change of the said items. Positive value states increase in profit/ loss. As can be seen in the following
Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement, gross profit would be TL 6,914,632 more/less. (December 31, 2024:
TL 15,509,191)

Foreign Currency Position Table June 30, 2025

  Profit/Loss Equity

Increase of

Foreign
Currency

Decrease of
Foreign Currency

Increase of
Foreign

Currency

Decrease of
Foreign

Currency
In case US Dollar changes 10% against
TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability   4,743,179   (4,743,179)   4,743,179   (4,743,179)
2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)   -   -   -   -
3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2)   4,743,179   (4,743,179)   4,743,179   (4,743,179)
In case EURO changes 10% against TL:
4- EURO net asset/liability   410,332   (410,332)   410,332   (410,332)

5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)   -

-   -   -
6- Euro Net Effect(4+5)   410,332   (410,332)   410,332   (410,332)
In case other currencies change 10%
against TL:
7-Other exchange net asset / liability   1,761,121   (1,761,121)   1,761,121   (1,761,121)
8- Other exchange net effect (7)   1,761,121   (1,761,121)   1,761,121   (1,761,121)
TOTAL (3+6+8 )   6,914,632   (6,914,632)   6,914,632   (6,914,632)

KRON TEKNOLOJİ A.Ş. and ITS SUBSIDIARY’S
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2025
(Amounts are expessed in Turkish Lira (TL) based on purchasing power of TL as of June 30, 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

40

Foreign Currency Position Table * December 31, 2024

  Profit/Loss Equity

Increase of

Foreign
Currency

Decrease of
Foreign Currency

Increase of
Foreign

Currency

Decrease of
Foreign

Currency
In case US Dollar changes 10% against TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability   13,396,965   (13,396,965)   13,396,965   (13,396,965)
2- The part secured against US Dollar risk (-)
3- US Dollar Net Effect(1+2)   13,396,965   (13,396,965)   13,396,965   (13,396,965)
In case EURO changes 10% against TL:

4- EURO net asset/liability   649,280

(649,280)   649,280   (649,280)
5- The part secured against EURO risk (-)

6- Euro Net Effect(4+5)   649,280

(649,280)   649,280   (649,280)
In case other currencies change 10% against
TL:

7-Other exchange net asset / liability   1,462,946

(1,462,946)   1,462,946   (1,462,946)

8- Other exchange net effect (7)   1,462,946

(1,462,946)   1,462,946   (1,462,946)
TOTAL (3+6+8)   15,509,191   (15,509,191)   15,509,191   (15,509,191)

(*) Amounts are determined on the basis of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (TL) as of June 30,2025.

Interest Rate Risk Management and Interest Rate Sensitivity

Since some of the group loans are taken with fixed interest and some without interest to be used in tax payments,
the loan is not exposed to interest rate risk.

Therefore, the Group did not calculate credit interest risk in this period.

Capital Management

During the management of capital, the targets of the Group are providing return for partners, to benefit for other
shareholders and decrease the cost of capital and sustain the probable capital structure in order to sustain the operations